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DECEMBER 11, 2019 — 7:00 P.M.

MEETING ROOM #2

TAX MAP # PUB. HEARING MAP DATE COMMENTS

PUBLIC HEARING

1. Monteleone, Laurie — 120 & 124 Shindagen Hill 87.8-1-12 & 12/11/19 10/25/19  Public Hearing/Resolution
Road, Carmel 88.5-1-11

SITE PLAN

2. Longview School — 110 Scout Hill Road 52.-1-12 11/14/19  Site Plan

3. Viscovich, Mario — South Lake Blvd 75.42-1-69 12/3/19  Special Site Plan (Dock)

4. Bondi, Edward - 30 Fowler Ave, Carmel 44.14-1-11 12/5/19  Residential Site Plan

SUBDIVISION

5. Perricone, Anthony — 163 Orchard Road 74.26-2-22 11/27/19 3 Lot Subdivision (Sketch

Plan)
MISCELLANEOUS

6. Minutes — 09/11/19, 09/25/19 & 10/09/19



| P.W. Scott pwscott2@comcast.net

| Engineering & Architecture, P.C. WWW. pwscott.com

© 3871 Route 6 (845) 278-2110

" Brewster, NY 10509

November 14, 2019

Chief Jeff Boyle

Mahopac Falls Volunteer Fire Dept
PO Box 190

Mabhopac Falls, NY 10542
1balny2010@gmail.com

Re:

Longview School
110 Scout Hill Rd

Dear Chief Boyle,

To address concerns with fire safety on the site, as discussed at our meeting, the Client has agreed to
the following:

L.
o

3,
4,

Increase the tank size to 20,000 gallons.

Relocate the tank onto the access road with the filler and suction lines at the first parking
space.

Note: A Central Alarm System shall be installed per State Education Regulations.

A representative of the Fire Department will evaluate the town road access.

Please accept this for your review. A letter is required for approval confirmation of these items to
the Town of Carmel Planning Board.

Call with any questions or to discuss.

With regards,

Feder Soott

Peder Scott, P.E., R.A.
President

Attach: Revised SY2 & SY7

cc: Mark Jacobs, Director Longview School, mark@longviewschool.org

ARCHITECTURE*ENGINEERING*SITE PLANNING

S:\OPEN PROJECTS\Longview School\Correspondence\Chief Boyle ltr re Fire Safety.doc



William A. Shilling, Jr., P.C.

Attorney at Law
122 Old Route 6
T
rank J. Smitf 111 Carmel, New York 10512
E-Mail: waslaw@shillinglegal.com
Phone (845) 225-7500 Fax (845) 225-5692

December 3, 2019
BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

Town of Carmel Planning Board
Attn: Rose Trombetta

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

RE: 110 Scout Hill Road — Longview School
Dear Chairman Paeprer Members of the Board:

This office has been retained by Longview School located at 110 Scout Hill Road,
Mahopac, New York (TM#52.-1-12). I have been asked to address three issues of concern. Itis
my client’s fervent hope that the responses contained herein will cause this Board to refer the

matter to the Zoning Board for necessary interpretations to Code and/or de minimis variances.

L. FRONTAGE ON A PUBLIC ROAD

In 1982, the Carmel Town Board formally dedicated Crane Road to the Town of Carmel
in its entirety as demonstrated on Filed Map 530 & 531 (Exhibit 1). The subdivision map, the
Bergendorf survey (Exhibit 2), and the surveyor’s statement that “the Longview School property
directly abuts on Scout Hill Road” (Exhibit 3) are attached. Also enclosed is a letter signed by
Paul Denbaum, Esq. of Thoroughbred Title Services that “...the property does have frontage on
Scout Hill...specifically 52.74 feet along the southerly border of property” (Exhibit 4). It is

respectfully submitted that the issue of frontage on a Town road should be sumnmarily dismissed.

With respect to the necessary frontage to comply with Code, one hundred feet is required
except in an instance of a “cul de sac, turnaround or similar case” (emphasis added) where 50' is

required (Town of Carmel Code §156-10F, attached as Exhibit 5). My client will seek an




interpretation that this is a “similar case” requiring only 50' of frontage or in the alternative a

variance. If the interpretation is denied, my client will seek a 52 +/- foot area variance for same.

2. PHASING

The intent was to open the school initially and subsequently build the gym. This would
vastly reduce the economic burden to my client, allowing the school to open while the gym is

being constructed.

The Building Inspector advises that phasing is “specifically prohibited by the Carmel Town
Code”. I can find no such Code provision upon a cursory review. I would request the statutory
authority that prohibits the “phasing”. If in fact, there is a prohibition contained in the Carmel

Town Code, my client will seek no relief from the ZBA on this matter.

3. PARKING

§156-23 of the Carmel Town Code provides for “a minimum of 10 parking spaces plus 3
spaces per classroom shall be required for those schools with pupils of elementary and junior high
school age. Schools with pupils of at least high school age shall provide at least 20 parking spaces

plus five per classroom” (Exhibit 6).

My client has provided a site plan to the Planning Board with the number of spaces required
by the above code (55 spaces) if in fact a small number of potential students of high school age

trigger the greater number of parking spaces.

Respectfully, the Code section is unclear, ambiguous and poorly written. For example, the
potential of one high school age student should not trigger unnecessary excess disturbance to the
property. The intent, I submit was to provide that a school with primarily elementary and junior
high students meet the requirement of a smaller number of spaces. Conversely, a school with high
school age students or higher (for example a vocational school), would require the greater number

of parking spaces because of the reality that students will drive to school.



My client reserves the right to seek a favorable and more practical interpretation on the
issue. However, if the interpretation fails, my client will comply with the greater number of
parking spaces.

CONCLUSION

In conclusion, this office respectfully submits this letter and accompanying exhibits to the
Board for review at their next meeting scheduled for Wednesday, December 11, 2019 at 7:00 PM.
Upon receipt of this letter, please confirm that this matter will be added to the Agenda for the

above referenced date.

Respectfdlly ghbmitted,

illiam A. Shilling, Jr., Esq.
Attorney for Longview School

CC: Mark Jacobs, Longview School
Peder Scott, Project Engineer
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Exhibit 3



William A. Shilliﬂg, Jr.

From: terry@terrybergendorffcollins.com
Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2019 3:03 PM
To: William A. Shilling, Jr.

Subject: Scout Hill Road

Bill,

I just tried calling you but got no answer at the office. Scout Hill Road is shown in its entirety on Filed Map # 531. Long
View School property directly abuts Scout Hill Road at the northwestern end of the road. Let me know if you need
anything else.

Terry

Thank you,
Terry Bergendorff Collins

PLEASE NOTE NEW EMAIL ADDRESS - terry@terrybergendorffcollins.com

Terry Bergendorff Collins Land Surveying
52 Starr Ridge Road

Brewster, New York 10509

Tel (845) 279-4261

Fax (845) 279-6838

NOTICE: This email message and all attachments transmitted with it may contain legally privileged and confidential
information intended solely for the use of the addressee. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that any reading, dissemination, distribution, copying or other use of this message or its attachments
is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notifiy the sender immediately by telephone
(845-279-4261) or by email (terry@terrybergendorffcollins.com) and then delete this message and all copies and
backups thereof. Thank you.
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THOROUGHBRED TITLE

A ROULINAN LAWKENCE APEILIATE

Craig Paeprer

Town of Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Avenue

Mzahopac, New York 10541

Re: Road Frontage 110 Scout Hill Rd. Mahopac, NY 10541

LETTER OF INTENT BY TITLE INSURER- Thoroughbred Title Services, LLC: Title No.
TTS-33438

November 11,2019

Dear Mr. Paepre:

My name is Paul Denbaum and I am writing regarding the above referenced file. Thoroughbred
Title Services has been retained to issue title insurance and to provide additional ancillary
services relating to the transfer of 110 Scout Hill Rd., Mahopac (the “Property™).

Upon review of the last deed of record in the Putnam County Clerk’s Office conveying this
property and a survey of the property conducted by Terry Bergendorff Collins, it is our opinion
that the Property does in fact have road frontage on Scout Hill Road, specifically 52.74 feet
along the southerly boundary of the property. If need anything further or have any question or
concerns, please feel free to reach out to me at my office.

- Degbdum, Esq.

To the best of our knowledge the information provided is accurate. This opinion is based information compiled
from public records made available through various town and county offices, agencies and departments, No
warranties, promises and or representations of any kind, expressed or implied, are given as to the opinion or
information provided in this email. Thoroughbred Title Services, LLC assumes no liability whatsoever, regardless
of the nature of the act, error, omission or failure of Thoroughbred Title Services, LLC in connection with the
searches, conclusions, or opinions contained herein. In addition, Thoroughbred Title Services, LLC shall not be
liable for any loss or damage of whatever nature, direct or indirect which may arise as a result of your use of this
information.

800 WESTCHESTER AVE, SUITE 5514, RYE BROOK, NY 10573
914 644 6100 | THOROUGHBREDTITLESERVICES.COM
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12/3/2019 Town of Carmel, NY

Town of Carmel, NY
Tuesday, December 3, 2019

Chapter 156. Zoning
Article Il. General Regulations

§ 156-10. Buildings, uses and lots.

A. Lot for every building. Every building shall be located on a lot and, except for nonresidential buildings in districts
where such uses are permitted, there shall be not more than one main building and its accessory buildings on one
lot.

B. Yard and open space for every building. No yard or other open space required for the purpose of complying with the
provisions of this chapter shall be considered as providing a required open space or yard for any other building on
the same or any other lot.

C. Subdivision of a lot. No lot shall be formed from part of a lot already occupied by a building unless such building
and all yards and open spaces connected therewith and the remaining lot comply with all requirements prescribed
by this chapter for the district in which said lot is located. No permit shall be issued for the construction of a building
on any new lot thus created, unless such building and lot comply with all the provisions of this chapter, the

Subdivision Ordinancel'! and all other applicable rules, regulations and codes of the Town of Carmel and the State
of New York.
[1] Editor's Note: See Ch. 131, Subdivision of Land.

D. lIrregularly shaped lots. Where a question exists as to the proper application of any of the requirementis of this
chapter to a particular lot or parcel because of the peculiar or irregular shape of the lot or parcel, the Board of
Appeals shall determine how the requirements of this chapter shall be applied.

E. Lots under water or subject to flooding. No more than 10% of the minimum area requirement of a lot may be
satisfied by land which is under water or subject to periodic flooding.

F. Required street frontage. No building permit shall be issued for any structure unless the lot upon which that
structure is to be built has a frontage of at least 100 feet on a Town, county or state sireet or highway, which street
or highway shall provide safe access, as provided in Town Law, § 280-a. At culs-de-sac, turnarounds or similar
cases, a fifty-foot frontage is permissible.

G- (Reserved)?
[2] Editor's Note: Former § 63-8A(8), New buildings on lots less than the minimurn area, as amended 9-22-1982, was
deleted 3-20-2002 by L.L. No. 1-2002.

H. Site plan approval. Site plan approval by the Planning Board is required for all uses of land except detached one-
family dwellings and detached two-family dwellings and their permitted accessory uses, except as otherwise
provided herein.

I Existing lots with existing dwellings in single ownership, according to the records of the Building Department ,on the
date this local law becomes effective, that either want to construct additions or add permitted accessory structures
shall meet the following minimum requirements based on lot area:

[Amended 7-2-2008 by L.L. No. 2-2008]

Principal Use Accessory Use

https://ecode360.com/print/CA0321?guid=5070194 112
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12/3/2019 Town of Carmel, NY

Town of Carmel, NY
Tuesday, December 3, 2019

Chapter 156. Zoning
Article Ill. District Regulations
§ 156-23. Educational institutions.

Private schools and other institutions of hi%her learning shall be
permitted as conditional uses, provided that:

A. Said school or institution shall be a nonprofit organization
\évg}tgl the meaning of the Education L%w 0? ew York

B. Such s_choo,j shall have, as its prime purpose, the general
education of students in the arts and sciences’and shall be
licensed by the State Department of Education if a license
for its operation is required by law.

C. No school permitted hereunder_shall be a trade school,
except to the extent that instruction in a particular trade or
trades maP/, be a part of the general education curriculum of
the school in the arts and s¢iences. No correctional, health
or any other institution not p_rlmanlg concerned with the
general education of students in the arts and sciences shall

e permitted.

D. The minimum lot area shall be five acres, plus one acre for
each 100 pupils.

E. A minimum of 10 parking spaces, plus three _sgaces, per
classroom shall be required for those schools with_ upils of
elementary and junior high school age. Schools with pupils
of at least hlg%h school age shall provide at least 20 parking
spaces, plusTive per classroom.

https://ecode360.com/print/CA0321?guid=5070267
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November 27, 2019

Craig Paeprer, Chairman and Members of the Planning Board
Town of Carmel

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

Re: Viscovich Site Plan
Rt 6N
TM # 75.42-1-6

Dear Mr. Paeprer & Members of the Board,
Please note the following with regards to Mr. Franzetti's memo dated July 26, 2019.

1. None of the improvements go beyond the property line. Therefore, no easements
are required.

2. A Legend has been added.

3. A separate survey showing the existing conditions has been submitted. The Site
Plan shows both existing improvements to remain and improvements that are
being proposed.

4. A Town of Carmel Flood Plain Application is attached.

5. When referred to, we will apply to the Carmel ECB.

6. There is an NYSDOT drainage easement. Attached is a letter from the NYS DOT
& a Badey & Watson L.S. description which refers to the Easement.

7. No new electric is being proposed. The existing lighting, all down lights, will
remain.

8. A sequence of construction has been provided.

9. No parking is proposed. When referred to, we will apply to the Carmel ZBA.

10. Erosion and sediment control measures are shown on the Site Plan.

11.No parking is proposed. As stated in 9 above a variance is required.

12.The existing fence will remain along Route 6N. New fences along side yards.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

ry truly yours,

Two Muscoot Road North
Mahopac, New York 10541
P: (845) 628-6613 F: (845) 628-2807
Email: joel.greenberg@arch-visions.com
www.arch-visions.com

/
(x)@ Gréenberg, AlA, NACrB




State of New York
Department of Transportation
Albany, N.Y. 12232
http://www.dot.state.ny.us

Astrid Glynn Eliot Spitzer
Commissioner Governor

November 5, 2007

Mario Viscovich
169 Shear Hill Rd.
Mahopac, New York 10541

RE: Request for permission to install deck

Dear Mr. Viscovich:

After reviewing your deck/boat slip plan sheet and associated documents, the Department recognizes the
right you have to utilize this property: on which a permanent easement is taken by the State, to your benefit.
However, it is the Departments legal right to maintain this drainage facility and reconstruct it when it is no longer is
serviceable. Additionally, your use of this property and activities thereon shall in no way interfere with the purpose
on which the permanent easement (Map#73 Parcel # 83) was purchased for.

Sincerely,

Albert R DeNigro JIr.

NYSDOT Permit Engineer

R8-3. Putnam and So. Dutchess Co.
(845) 878-6363
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Doc. No. U:\61-371B\Descriptions\MV09MY | 9BD.docx
Created: May 9, 2019

Figure No. 69

Author: SRM

Description of Property
prepared for
Mario Viscovich and Adrian M. Viscovich
Carmel Tax Map 75.42-1-69

ALL that certain parcel of land situate in the Town of Carmel, County of
Putnam and State of New York that was heretofore conveyed from The
County of Putnam to Mario Viscovich and Adrian M. Viscovich by that certain
deed dated September 30, 2005 and recorded in the Putnam County Clerk’s
Liber 1721 of deeds at page 409 that is described as follows:

BEGINNING at the point in the easterly line of New York State Route 6-
N, S.H. 9274A, also known as South Lake Boulevard, which point is distant
25.00 feet northerly as measured along said easterly line from the division
line between the lands formerly of Strull, now or formerly of Breiman on the
north and the lands formerly of Strull, now or formerly Gurewitsch on the
south. THENCE from said point of beginning along a continuation of the
easterly line of New York State Route 6-N

N 10°33'25" W 24.89 feet

to a point and the lands formerly of Strull, now or formerly of Maiuzzo.
Thence along said lands

N 80°49'25" E 16.81 feet

to a point in the former shore line of Lake Mahopac. Thence along the former
shore line of Lake Mahopac



S 10°1020" E 24.94 feet

to a point and the lands now or formerly of Breiman. Thence along said lands
S 81°00'40" W 16.64 feet

to the point or place of beginning, containing 417 square feet, more or less.

SUBJECT TO a Permanent Easement for Drainage Pipe Line for the
Osceola Lake-Mahopac Lake, Part 2, as shown on Map No. 73, Parcel No. 83
on file with the NYS Department of Transportation.

Prepared by

BADEY & WATSON,
Surveying & Engineering, P.C.
3063 Route 9

Cold Spring, NY 10516
(845) 265-9217

May 9, 2019

Page 2 of 2 .
U:\61-371B\Descriptions\MV0O9IMY198BD.docx r g Y




(845628-1500
(845) 628-2087
Fax (845) 628-7085

Richard J. Franzetti P.E.
Town Engineer

Office of the Town Engineer
60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541

Town of Carmel Floodplain Development Permit Application
Per Town Code Chapter 86

Date of Application: "’/ 2¢ /14
1. Name and Address of Applicant: _ AMAR 10 VisCovieHd

169 SHERR HiLt Ro, Mﬂ.uopﬂﬂz,/%y‘msm

2. Name and Address of Property Owner: __ Mge/a_V[ec.0 VicH

SAME 89 AprE

3. Location of Project: Route &N
M A ”Opﬂc‘, /‘V:/‘/.IOS‘H
4. Tax Map # 7547-1-6

5. Record Owner: M ARI¢ [Ji%en\ 1c4

6. Address: {4ME A6 ABOVE
7. Phone Number: 84.5- 208 - 334

8. Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel Number:
__36079CO116E____ 36079CO117E___ 76079CO01 18E____ 36079C0119E
_36079C0133E____ 35968C0134E____ 36079C0140E____ 36079C0141E
_36079C0142E___ 36079C0143E____ 36079C0144E _ 36079C0206E
__36079C0207E____ 36079C0208E__ 36079C0209E ___36079C0226E
__36079C0227E____ 3607960231E

1
Tel: (845) 628-1500 Fax: (845) 628-7085 email riffaici carmelny. us
G:\Engineering\Planning Board\0] Floodplain Development Permit Application\08-05-14 Floodplain Development Permit Application .doc



Town of Carmel Floodplain Development Permit Application
Per Town Code Chapter 86

9. Project Description: D& CedS Dock ESHED

10.Type of Project: \/New
o Redevelopment

k - Private/Residential Institutional Commercial/Retail

Realty Subdivision Office _____ Other (Specify)

11.Engineers Report:
a Included ¥ Not Included

Technical Analysis:
o Required By Administrator % Not Required by Administrator

o Provided o Not Provided

12.Has the project received Planning Board approval? '}f'&'g

a. Date of approval EEMD!MG

b. Date of approval expiration

13.Has the project received Town of Carmel ECB approval? N ©

a. Date of approval PENDING REFERP AL EroM
THE PLANNING Bofz.o

b. Date of approval expiration



Town of Carmel Floodplain Development Permit Application
Per Town Code Chapter 86

14.Has the project received NYSDEC approval?__N O__

a. Date of approval

b. Date of approval expiration

15.Has the project received NYCDEP approval? N(QQ

a. Date of approval

b. Date of approval expiration
16.FEE:
Base Application Fee of $250.00

QO [ncluded ¥ Not Included

The applicant shall be responsible for reimbursing the Town of Carmel for any additional

costs necessary for review, inspection and approval of this project.
DEPOSIT o Included o Not Included

Amount (Not to Exceed $500.00):

17.Plans must be submitted showing at a minimum the following:
a. Nature of proposed activity; Location of proposed activity;
b. Dimension of activity;

Existing and proposed elevations in relation to sea level;

o

d. Proposed elevation (in relation to mean sea level) of the lowest floor (including
basement or cellar) of any new or substantially improved structure located in
Zone A1- A30, AE, AH or Zone A if base flood elevation data are available;

e. Proposed elevation, in relation to mean sea level, to which any new or
substantially improved nonresidential structure, will be floodproofed. The
permitee shall submit to the local administrator the as-built floodproofed
elevation, certified by a professional engineer.

f. Location of Existing and Proposed Structures;

g. Location and amount of proposed cutting or filling;

a
¥ |



Town of Carmel Floodplain Development Permit Application
Per Town Code Chapter 86

h. Location and amount of materials being stored on site;
i. Location of existing and proposed Drainage Facilities:
j- Any non-residential flood proofing;

k. Any contemplated utility flood proofing; and

I. Any altered or relocated watercourses

m. Erosion Control Measures

All applicants should refer the Chapter 86 of the Garmel Town Code for further information.

Signature of Applicant: ){alﬂfﬂ . ;/Ml_ /t ] Date: ///Qé / /9
] 7
Owner Signature:/ -‘/L"‘ O U('% e _(j/\/-\l Pt /'I'/Qé/f:.}

7/
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[OWN OF CARMEL
SITE PLAN APPLICATION
INSTRUCTIONS

The Town of Carmel Planning Board meetings are held twice a month, on the second
and fourth Wednesday's, at 7:00 PM at Carmel Town Hall, 60 McAlpin Avenue, Carmel

The submission deadline is 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting. New site plan
applications that have been deemed complete will be placed on the agenda in the order
they are received.

No application will be placed on the agenda that is incomplete

Pre-Submission:

Prior to the formal submission of the site plan, a pre-submission conference may be
requested by the applicant to be conducted with representatives from the Town, which
may include the Town Planner, Town Engineer, Director of Code Enforcement and/or
the Planning Board Attorney. This conference will serve to educate the applicant on the
process he/she must follow, clarify the information required to submit a complete site
plan application, and to highlight any specific areas of concemn. You may arrange a pre-
submission conference through the Planning Board Secretary at (845) 628-1500
extension 190.

Submission Requirements:
At least 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting, the site plan application shall be
submitted fo the Planning Board Secretary as follows:

All site plans shall be signed, sealed and folded with the title box legible. The
;plication package shall include:

11 copies of the Site Plan Application Form, signed and notarized.

B/ 11 copies of the SEQR Environmental Assessment Form (use of short form or
I:(Iong form shall be determined at pre-submission conference).

5 full size sets of the Site Plan (including floor plans and elevations)
E]/ 1 CD (in pdf. format) containing an electronic version of the Site Plan
2 copies of the Disclosure Statement
G311 copies of the Site Plan Completeness Certification Form
All supplemental studies, reports, plans and renderings.
2 copies of the current deed.
D/"/g“ 2 copies of all easements, covenants and restrictions.

Me appropriate fee, determined from the attached fee schedule. Make checks
ayable to the Town of Carmel.

G %/@ /Z// T//f

Planning Board Secretary; Daté Town Engineer; Date

lof 3



TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Per Town of Carmel Code - Section 156 - Zoning

AppE|

ication Name: _ ? lication Date Submitted:
dward Bondi I?f-bcu I&fg K
Site Address: ' c

No. 30 Street: Fowler Ave Hamlet: Carmel, NY 10512
Property Location: (Identify landmarks, distance from intersections, elc.)

300 ft South of Rte 52

Town of Carmel Tax Map Designation: Zoning Designation of Site:

Section 44.14 Block 1 Lot(s) 11 .

Property Deed Recorded in County Clerk's Office Liens, Mortgages or other Encumbrances
Date Liber Page Yes No

Existing Easements Relating to the Site Are Easements Proposed?

No Yes Describe and attach copies: No Yes Describe and attach copies:

Have Property Owners within a 500’ Radius of the Site Been Identified?
Yes No Attached List to this Application Form

Property Owner: . Phone #:914-847-0630 Email:
Edward Bondi Faxd:
Owners Address:
No.69 _Street: Hickory Lane Town: Bedford State:NYzip10506
Applicant (If different than owner): Phone #: Email:
Faxi#:
Applicant Address (If different than owner):
No. Street: Town: State:  Zip:
Individuall Firm Responsible for Preparing Site | Phone #:845-628-6613 Email:
Plan: ax#:
Architectural Visions 845-628-2807 joel.greenberg@arch-visions.com
Address:
No. 2 street: Muscoot Road North Town: Mahopac State:NYzjp: 10541
Other Representatives: Phone #: Email:
N/A Faxi#:
Owners Address:

No. Street: Town: State:  Zip:
Describe the project, proposed use and operation thereof:

Legalize existing 2 APTs. OM ¥(25T ELOOR @ow&a LEN Ef_.)

G:\Engineering\Planning Board\01 - Application info\Final Site and Subdivision\03-11-15 Site Plan Application Form.docx

1 of4



TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Lot size: Square footage of all existing structures (by floor):
Acres: 0.51 Square Feet22 095

# of existing parking spaces. A # of proposed parking spaces: &)

# of existing dwelling units: = By # of proposed dwelling units (9]

Is the site served by the following public utility infrastructure:
= |s project in sewer district or will private septic system(s) be installed? _Sewer District
= [f yes to Sanitary Sewer answer the following:
Building connected to sewer C ONNERTEDT
» Does approval exist to connect to sewer main? Yes: VNo: O eXisT,
b Is this an in-district connection? Out-of district connection?
» What is the total sewer capacity at time of application?
» What is your anticipated average and maximum daily flow 750 GPD
For Town of Carmel Town Engineer o \.7
» What is the sewer capacity N X ) 19

s Water Supply Yes: d No: O Existing

If Yes: » Does approval exist to connect to water main? Yes: @ No: [ €XIST,
» What is the total water capacity at time of application
» What is your anticipated average and maximum daily demand _750 GPD

= Storm Sewer Yes: &Y No: O
= Electric Service Yes: VNO: O
= Gas Service Yes: O’ No: O
s Telephone/Cable Lines Yes: dNo: O

For Town of Carmel Town Engineer
Water Flows \ 4 \V\ W/
Sewer Flows

Town Engineer; Date

What is the predominant soil type(s) on the | What is the approximate depth to water table?
site? N/A N/A

Site slope categories: | 15-25% 100 % 25-35% %e >35% %
Estimated quantity of excavation: | Cut (C.Y.) None Fill (C.Y.) None

Is Blasting Proposed Yes: O No: O Unknown: 0O ,
Is the site located in a designated Critical Environmental Area? [Yes: O [No: ¥

Does a curb cut exist on the | Are new curlg{uts proposed? | What is the sight distance?
site?  YesaZl No: O Yes: [ No: Left 200" Right 200’

Is the site located within 500’ of:

¢ The boundary of an adjoining city, town or village Yes: OO No: U/
¢ The boundary of a state or county park, recreation area or road right-of-way  Yes: & No: a
e A county drainage channel line. Yes: [0 No:ﬂ(

e The boundary of state or county owned land on which a building is located Yes: [0 No: ﬂ/

20of4



TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Is the site listed on the Statyr Federal Register of Historic Place (or substantially contiguous)

Yes: OJ No:
Is the site located in a designated floodplain?

Yes: [J No:
Will the project require coverage under the Current NYSDEC Stormwater Regulations

Yes: [0 No: E/
Will the project require coverage under the Current NYCDEP Stormwater Regulations
Yes: [0 No: B/

Does the site disturb more than 5,000 sq ft Yes: [0 No: ﬂ/
Does the site disturb more than 1 acre Yes: [0 No:@

Does the site contain freshwater wetlands?
Yes: O NO:J
Jurisdiction:
NYSDEC: 0 Town of Carmel: O
If present, the wetlands must be delineated in the field by a Wetland Professional, and survey located on
the Site Plan.

Are encroachments in regulated wetlands or wetland buffers proposed? Yes: [ No: IB/
Does this application require a referral to the Environmental | Yes: [ No: V
Conservation Board?
Does the site contain waterbodies, streams or watercourses? Yes: [J No: &
Are any encroachments, crossings or alterations proposed?  Yes: O No: 0 N/A
Is the site located adjacent to New York City watershed lands? Yes: O No: &
Is the project funded, partially, or in total, by grants or loans from a public source?
Yes: [J No: J

Will municipal or private solid waste disposal be utilized?
Public: O Private:

Has this application been referred to the Fire Department? Yes: Q’ No: [

What is the estimated time of construction for the project?

No construction Rea'o-

Zoning Provision Required Existing Proposed
Lot Area 40,000 SF 22,005 4F 72,09% 4%
Lot Coverage %00 25:4 % 254 %
Lot Width 200 ET: /102 FT (032 FT.
Lot Depth 700 FT- [24 FT- 124 ET.
Front Yard 4O0FT: 847 FT. BLFT
Side Yard 15FT. C.QFT4 /C2FT | 7.BFI & IGZFT
Rear Yard A0 FT. O FI o FT-
Minimum Required Floor Area 5,000 S 5 Hoo SF 5, 06 SF
Floor Area Ratio "N (A ) ‘
Height A5 FT- 7.4 Fr- L4 FT.
Off-Street Parking _ 4 Ps 19 $5 12F%
Off-Street Loading NiA

3 of 4



TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Will variances be required? If yes, identify variances:
Yes: No: O

Variances “SEE DWG, S+

Foundation

Structural System 17/ A
Roof /M
Exterior Walls

| hereby depose and certify that all the above statements and information, and all statements and
information contained in the supporting documents and drawings attached hereto are true and

correct.
Jozv Geeengerg gﬂ&
Applicants Name plicants Sigmature
Sworn before me this O3 day of ] i ﬁ

ALPA
NN M v
) [\ S e Qualfﬁed in - 01%397542
Notary Pdblic Commission &;ﬁma e Coug

4 of 4



i
' TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS

-—h

following information and details,

|
l

f

Carmel Zoning Ordinance.

This foLn shall be included with the site plan submission
{ ]
| H

Name and title of p_ersqn preparing the site plan

CERTIFICATION FORM

N

Name of the applicar"t and owner (if different

from applicant)

W

Original drawing date,
north arrow

revision dates, scale and

Tax map, block and Iot

number(s), zoning district

5] BN

All existing property ling
property within a 500’

S, name of owner of each

radius of the site

(=]

Contour lines at two-fi
roads, driveways, sani

ot intervals, grades of all
ry and storm sewers

N/A

The location of all
watercourses, wetland
rights-of-way, streets, r
buildings, structures

water bodies, streams,
areas, wooded areas,
pads, highways, railroads,

The location of all
easements

existing and proposed

The location of all
structures, their use,
plans, front, side and
area.

existing and proposed

Frear elevations, buildable

setback dimensions, floor

10

On site circulation systéms, access, egress ways

and service roads, e

ergency service access

and traffic mitigation méasum

v

11

Sidewalks, paths and dther means of pedesirian
circulation |

12

On-site parking and leading spaces and travel

aisles with dimensions

|

NA O |
EZ |

13

The location, height ar(d type of exterior lighting

fixtures

Exer. Cow, -

LicHTs DEL.fooR

14

Proposed signage |

O Nowe

15

For non-residential u
number of employees
description of the op

» an estimate of the
0 will be using the site,
ration, types of products

sold, types of machinery and equipment used
1

.NMD_!

|
|

lof3



TOWN OF CARMEL
SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

The location of clubhouses, swimming pools,
open spaces, parks or other recreational areas,

and identification of who is responsible for NA
maintenance ‘ ;
17 | The location and design of buffer areas, 0 X! 17 s

screening or other landscaping, including grading
and water management. A comprehensive

landscaping plan in accordance with the Tree N/A
Conservation Law

18 | The location of public and private utilities, v
maintenance responsibilities, trash and garbage e ; :
areas AT E

19 | A list, certified by the Town Assessor, of all M : 2y
property owners within 500 feet of the site ;
boundary _ i)

20 | Any other information required by the Planning M O

Board which is reasonably necessary to
ascertain compliance with this chapter

Applicants Certification (to be completed by the licensed professional preparing the
site plan:

| Joel Greenberg hereby certify that the site plan to which | have attached
my seal and signature, meets all of the requirements of §156-61B of the Town of
Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

Date Professionals Seal

,zﬁz 7//9

Signature - Owner Date

A/ mene

L e

20f3



TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

Town Certification (to be completed by the Town)

| hereby confirm that the site plan meets all of the

%ements of §156-61B of the Town of Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

W N5/ /_aﬂ/_a;_

Signature - Planninganrd Secretary Date
Eo ] TFE ar/s
‘Signature / Town Engineer Date

Jof3



617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part | based on information currently available. 1f additional research or investigation would be needed to fully

respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful

to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Edward Bondi

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

30 Fowler Ave

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Legalize existing uses

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 917-847-0630
Edward Bondi EMait:
Address:
69 Hickory Lane, P.O. Box 307
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Bedford NY 10506
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that \/
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. 1f no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

Carmel Building Department

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.51 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0.51  acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
O Urban O Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial & Commercial %csidcmial (suburban)

O Forest O Agriculture O Aquatic O Other (specify):
O Parkland
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5. Is the proposed action, NO YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? \/
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? \/
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? \/
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: \/
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? \/
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? \/
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: N/A
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water: Existing \/
I1. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: EXisting v
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? T
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? 7
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? \/
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: \/
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
O Shoreline O Forest O Agricultural/grasslands O Early mid-successional
O Wetland O Urban W Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? \/
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? O NO O YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: ONOOYES

v
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18. Docs the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size:

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe: \/

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

4

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicanb’szonsor name: _Edward Bondi Date: _2/25/19

Signature

A

¢l (FreanBberg  Project Architect
7 7

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

[

Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

W

Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological
architectural or aesthetic resources?

i

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?
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November 27, 2019

Craig Paeprer, Chairman and Members of the Planning Board
Town of Carmel

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

Re: 163 Orchard Road
Mahopac, NY 10541
TM# 74.26-2-22

Dear Mr. Paeprer & Members of the Board,

Please note the following with regards to Mr. Franzetti's memo dated November 12,
2019.

1. Revised drawings were sent to the Mahopac Falls Fire Department.
2. Please note the following:
a. DEC General Permit not required since the disturbed area is less than
5,000 SF
b. DEC Permit not required since there are no wetlands on the property.
c. Connection to Carmel Sewage and Water Lines will be applied for if the
variances are granted.
d. The Driveways for Lots 1 & 3 exist. The Driveway permit for Lot 2 will be
applied for if the variances are granted and the subdivision is approved.
e. There are no wetlands on the property, therefore a Carmel Wetlands
Permit is not required.
3. A DEC General Permit is not required since the disturbed area is less than 5,000
SF.
4. A Stormwater Maintenance agreement will be provided, if required, and the
variances are granted and the subdivision is approved.
5. No public improvements are proposed. Therefore, no bond or engineering fee is
required.

Two Muscoot Road North
Mahopac, New York 10541
P: (845) 628-6613 F: (845) 628-2807
Email: joel.greenberg@arch-visions.com
www.arch-visions.com




6. Response to Detailed Comments:

The drawing numbers have been revised.

The untitled drawing will be referenced.

No recreation area is being proposed.

A Water and Waste Water Plan will be provided if the variances are

granted.

e. ltis quite clear that no dedication of open spaced/recreation area is being
proposed, since it is not noted on the subdivision map. A note will be
added.

f. No regrading is required.

g. The driveways for Lots 1 & 3 exist. A profile of the driveway and cross-
section for Lot #2 will be added if the variances are granted and the
subdivision proceeds.

h. Metes and Bounds of the internal lot lines have been added.

i. The total area of disturbance and the construction sequence are indicated
on the map. In addition, erosion control measures have been added to the
map.

2o ow

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

V uly your
S pL o

Joﬁ?éenbérg, AlA, NACRB




WATER AND SEWER REPORT
ANTHONY PERRICONE
163 ORCHARD RD MAHOPAC, NY 10541

TM # 74.26-2-22

1. Water Usage
a. 75 gallons/person/day
b. 4 people/household
c. 75 x4 = 300 gallons/house/day
d. 2 new houses (lots # 2 & 3) at 300 gallons/house = 600 gallons/day
(house on lot #1 exists)
2. Sewage Usage
a. 150 gallons/bedroom
b. 3 bedrooms/house
c. 450 gallons/house
d. 2 new houses (lots # 2 & 3) at 450 gallons/house = 900 gallons/day

(house on lot #1 exists)

espectfu ubmi 'éd, ‘j
|} MB@ o
Joel/Greenberg, AIA, NCARB

Two Muscoot Road North
Mahopac, New York 10541
P: (845) 628-6613 F: (845) 628-2807
Email: joel.greenberg@arch-visions.com
www.arch-visions.com
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